A. 39896 - ac *

Decision No.

61790

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of JOE WEST, an individual doing business as NIPTON TRUCK SERVICE, and NIPTON TRUCK SERVICE, INC., a corporation, (a) to transfer a certificate of public convenience and necessity, (b) to issue stock of corporation, and (c) for authority to extend operations as a highway common carrier.

Application No. 39896

ORIGINAL

ORDER VACATING SUSPENSION OF OPERATIVE RIGHTS

Decision No. 61528, dated February 21, 1961, in this proceeding, provided for the suspension of the certificate of public convenience and necessity of Las Vegas Truck Line, Inc.,¹ granted by Decision No. 56845, dated June 17, 1958, as amended by Decision No. 58403, dated May 12, 1959, in this proceeding, unless prior to the effective date of Decision No. 61528 it shall have filed with this Commission a proper and lawful freight classification as required by Sections 486 and 493 of the Public Utilities Code, in which event the order would be stayed.

On March 6, 1961, the Western Classification Committee, Agent, filed Supplement No. 22 to its Western Classification 77 reinstating Las Vegas Truck Line, Inc., as a participant in said classification, effective April 17, 1961. Inasmuch as the required classification is now on file, Decision No. 61528, supra, will be vacated concurrently with the date the participation of Las Vegas Truck Line, Inc., in said classification becomes effective.

¹ Las Vegas Truck Line, Inc., also possesses other certificates which are not affected by this order. By Decision No. 58403, dated May 12, 1959, in Application No. 39896, the name, Las Vegas Truck Line, Inc., was substituted in place and stead of the name, Nipton Truck Service, Inc.

-1-

A. 39896 - ac

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 61528, dated February 21, 1961, in Application No. 39896, is hereby vacated and set aside.

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Las Vegas Truck Line, Inc.

The effective date of this order shall be April 17, 1961. Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>4776</u> day of April, 1961.

President Nea oners: